THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
TowN OF NEwW LONDON
TOWN MEETING MINUTES MARCH 11™ AND 12™ 2025

BALLOT VOTING MARCH 11™, 2025
WHIPPLE HALL 25 SEAMANS RD 7TAM-7PM

Moderator W. Michael Todd opened the meeting and the polls at 7:00 A.M. on March 11™. As per RSA 659:49, absentee
ballots were noticed to be processed at 11:00 A.M.

A motion was made by Ann Bedard and seconded by Linda Jackman to act on Article 1: To choose all necessary Town
Officers for the ensuing year. VOICE VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE

Moderator Todd accepted a motion to recess the meeting at 8:00am, keep the polls open until 7PM and reconvene on

Wednesday March 12 at 6:00PM at the Kearsarge Learning Campus Gym in New London to act on the remaining Articles
from Will Kidder and seconded by Ann Bedard.

Attest: W\,? M ;5 William F Kidder III, Town Clerk

ARTICLE 1
A. Results of Non Partisan Balloting for Town Officials

1036 Town Ballots were cast, including 71 absentee ballots. Total Registered Voters: 3,845
Winners in bold.

Selectman (For 3 Years) — Vote for not more than One

Richard G Anderson 496
Thomas J Carley 409
Cara Leone 88
Undervotes 39
Overvotes 1
Write In 3

Trustees of Trust Funds (For 3 Years) — Vote for not more than One

Art Scutro 806
Undervotes 229
Write In 1

Budget Committee Member (For 3 Years) — Vote for not more than Three

Louis H Botta 789
Kim Ilg 766
Cynthia Rusis 7
Undervotes 820
Write-Ins 16

Cemetery Commissioner (For 3 Years) — Vote for not more than One
Charles M Hafner 946
Undervotes 86
Write In 4



Tracy Memorial Library Trustee (For 3 years) — Vote for not more than Three

Patty Foose Bechok 864
Gerald Coogan 807
Undervotes 397
Write In 4

B. To vote by ballot on the following amendments to the New London Zoning Ordinance:

1.

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 1 as proposed by the Planning Board for the New London
Zoning Ordinance? YES 775 NO 176  UNDERVOTES 85

Amendment No. 1 seeks to add a definition of Short-term Rental to Article ITI, Definitions, of the Zoning
Ordinance.

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 2 as proposed by the Planning Board for the New London
Zoning Ordinance? YES 883 NO 182 UNDERVOTES 31

Amendment No. 2 seeks to amend Article X, Institutional District, 2. Institutional — Recreational to permit field
lighting on the Sally Shaw Veitch Track and Field and lighting on the access roads and parking areas at Kelsey
Athletic Campus, Colby-Sawyer College, while ensuring compliance with Dark Sky standards and minimizing the
impact on surrounding neighborhoods. The proposed amendment includes the addition of necessary definitions to
Article III, Definitions, of the Zoning Ordinance. Additional changes include, but are not limited to, establishing
usage limits, a 9 PM cutoff for athletic events with exceptions for delays, non-athletic events may use lighting for
up to 20 permitted events per year, establishment of noise limits to reduce disturbances to nearby neighborhoods
and outlines enforcement procedures to ensure compliance.

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 3 as Petitioned for the New London Zoning Ordinance?
YES _ NO

Amendment No. 3, by Petition, seeks to amend Article IV, Establishment of Districts and District Regulations,
Article A. Zoning Map and Districts, to change the zoning district of two lots from Urban Residential (R-1) to
Commercial. The area to be rezoned is comprised of Tax Map/lot 073-056-0-0-0 (41 Main Street) and 073-055-0-
0-0 (37 Main Street), totaling +/- 1.15 acres. The intent of the petitioned amendment is for the zone district to
match the existing land use of a retail farm and professional office.

The Planning Board APPROVES of the petitioned amendment.

This was New London’s first election using the VotingWorks voting system including two pilot devices approved by the
secretary of state. This was also our first election since HB1569 has been in effect. This law got rid of many of the affidavits
that you could sign and requires you to show citizenship documentation.



TOWN MEETING
MARCH 12, 2025
247™ TOWN MEETING PART 1
KEARSARGE LEARNING CENTER GYM AT 6:00PM
558 TOTAL VOTERS CHECKED IN

To open, Moderator Todd recognized the veterans in the crowd. Four Kearsarge Regional Elementary School students under
the direction of Nicole Densmore led the crowd in the Pledge of Allegiance as well as the National Anthem. The Public
Works crew was thanked for setting up the chairs in the meeting hall. The audience was asked to help put the chairs away
at the conclusion of the meeting. There was a moment of silence for Paul Bidwell, William Faccone Sr., Gordon Marshall
and Dana Reney to whom the annual town report was dedicated. Selectmen Helm thanked all of the volunteers. Special
recognition was given to Mark Christensen and John Wilson who were retiring from the budget committee. Retiring Town
Administrator, Kim Hallquist was also acknowledged by Bill Helm and received a well-deserved standing ovation from the
crowd. Moderator Todd made a motion to resume the meeting that had been started the day before at the Town Election
for the purposes of acting on Articles 2 through 19. His motion was seconded by Charlie Giles and passed with a card vote.
The results of the election the prior day were read as noted above. Moderator Todd noted that this was the first election
where we used our new VotingWorks voting system and piloted a couple of new pieces of equipment under the supervision
of the secretary of state’s office.

Moderator Todd offered a motion to approve voting procedures that would be used during the meeting as well as the
moderator’s rules for the meeting. His motion was seconded by Charlie Giles. The moderator’s rules were passed by a card
vote.

The voters were asked if they’d like to set a time limit for comments. Charlie Giles made a motion to limit debate to 2
minutes that was seconded by Jennifer Giles. Joe Cardillo offered an amendment to up the time to 3 minutes as that was
what the limit was last year at Town Meeting which was seconded by Bill Steele. Thea Lahti spoke to recommend a one-
minute limit. A card vote in the affirmative passed the 3-minute amendment. Thea Lahti offered and was seconded for an
amendment to amend the speaking time to one minute. While waiting for ballot clerks to come count the card votes as the
Moderator was in doubt, Janet Kidder thanked Bill Helm for his service as Selectman. Speaking and ballot rules, bond issue
requirements and optional restriction of reconsideration rules were explained by the Moderator. The one-minute time limit
failed a card vote. A three-minute speaking limit was then set by a card vote in the affirmative.

ARTICLE 2
To see if the Town will vote to suspend the reading of the individual Articles in the Warrant and to refer to them by number.
(Majority vote required)

Motion: John Tilley = Second: Sara Scheuch
CARD VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE

ARTICLE 3

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Nine Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars ($955,000) for
the purpose of continuing the investigation, planning, and design of a new police facility. This appropriation will be for the
purchase of 4.0 acres on Seamans Road, Map 86-027 at the purchase price of $350,000, the remainder to be used for
subdivision of the land from the larger parcel and for sitework. Sitework can include, but is not limited to site survey,
clearing and grading, soil borings and testing. The design work will inform the town of the size, layout, appearance and
potential cost of the building, and infrastructure. Additional conditions on the purchase of the land include: (1) the seller
retains the right to repurchase the land for a period of 15 years, at the purchase price of $350,000, in the event that the town
elects to sell the land; (2) the town will use “Dark Sky” compliant lighting for any development on the property and (3) the
entrance to the town facility will be via a public way that will allow for access to the remaining land for future development
by the property owners. Furthermore, to authorize the issuance of nine hundred fifty-five thousand dollars ($955,000)
of bonds or notes in compliance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (NH RSA 33:1 et.seq.as amended) and
to authorize the Board of Selectmen to issue and negotiate such bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon.



Recommendation: The Board of Selectmen recommend this appropriation by a vote of 3-0 and the Budget Committee
recommend this appropriation by a vote of 8-2. (3/5 Ballot vote required)

Motion: Bill Helm Second: Dan Lewis
Janet Kidder and Bebe Casey were called on to explain the article to voters and why they were in favor.
There was robust discussion by 25 voters on the article and with the majority speaking in favor of the article.

Moderator Todd explained to mark the pink paper ballot found at the back of the book of tickets. He asked voters not to rip
their ballots.

As this was a bond issue, the vote was taken by a secret ballot vote with the ballot boxes being open for the required hour.
A yes vote of 60% is required for the article to pass.

ARTICLE FAILS TO ACHIEVE 60% WITH A VOTE OF YES 289 (53%) NO 259 (47%)

ARTICLE 4

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one million nine hundred ninety-four thousand seven
hundred twelve dollars ($1,994,712) for GENERAL GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS. The Board of Selectmen and
Budget Committee recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required)

FY2025 FY2026

Executive 400,354 445,260
Elections, Registrations & Vitals 139,028 162,777
Financial Administration 462,980 480,577
Reassessment of Property 95,777 101,088
Legal 15,500 20,500
Personnel Administration 143,836 146,192
Planning and Zoning 142,358 149,205
Cemeteries 30,967 32,733
Insurance (not otherwise allocated) 140,840 152,636
Advertising & Regional Associations 19,597 22,309
General Government Buildings 282.455 281.435
TOTAL $1,872,692 $1,994,712
Motion: Bill Helm Second: Dan Lewis

Bill Helm explained the article stating General Government Operations includes funding for town office staffing, stipends
for the selectmen, moderator and trustee of trust funds. It also includes funds for assessing, cemeteries and maintenance of
town buildings and the town’s property and liability insurance.

Increases in this area come from modest increases in hours for part-time staff in the town clerk office and finance office,
employee insurance (this increase will be reflected in all budget that includes employee wages), town property & liability
insurance and the selectmen’s discretionary line that is used for items that are not specifically budgeted for. Examples of
these expenditures include the community forums that are held at Colby-Sawyer College and participation in the Coalition
Communities 2.0 which is the group of towns that are working to ensure that state changes to education funding do not have
a disproportionate impact on New London taxpayers. He asked voters to support the article

CARD VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE



ARTICLE 5

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of three million two hundred twenty-three thousand five
hundred forty-four dollars ($3,223,544) for PUBLIC SAFETY. The Board of Selectmen and Budget Committee
recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required)

FY2025 FY2026

Police Department 1,606,981 1,682,891

Fire Department 686,246 848,084

Firewards 435 436

Emergency Management 18,600 11,450

Communications Department 625,583 680,683

TOTAL $2,937,845  $3,223,544
Motion: Amy Kaplan Second: Dan Lewis

Janet Kidder explained the article stating. This article funds the public safety operations of the town including police, fire,
emergency management and dispatching. This budget includes funding to add a 4th full-time firefighter. Other budget
increases are due in part to increases in employee insurance as discussed previously.

There have been suggestions that the town could save money by having dispatching services provided by outside agencies
instead of by the men and women in the dispatching center located in the police department. New London Dispatching also
provides dispatching services to Sunapee, Wilmot, Newbury and Sutton. New London currently pays 64% of the dispatching
budget, with the other towns making up the remining 36% based on their level of calls.

The selectmen have committed to looking at this issue in FY2026, once the newly elected selectman and soon to be hired
Town Administrator are on board. Dispatching services are critical to the safe and efficient delivery of public safety services
so no changes will be recommended without a thorough investigation of all aspects of the issue. You will likely hear more
about this at the March 2026 Town Meeting. She asked voters to approve this article.

CARD VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE

ARTICLE 6

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of three million two hundred forty-five thousand five
hundred fifty dollars ($3,245,550) for HIGHWAYS & STREETS & SANITATION. The Board of Selectmen and
Budget Committee recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required)

FY2025  FY2026

Highway Administration 1,168,108 1,178,391
Highways & Streets/Repair & Maintenance 592,100 612,700
Street Lighting 12,0600 12,000
Transfer Station Admin. & Operations 534,433 555,622
Solid Waste Cleanup 28,000 42,750
Sewage Collection & Disposal (Sewer Dept.) 956,761 844.087

$3,291,402  $3,245,550

Motion: Amy Kaplan Second: Jan Beardsley-Blanco

Selectman Casey explained that this article funds our Public Works Department: Highway, street lighting, transfer station,
sewer and the hazardous waste collection days that the town participates in. Cemeteries and town buildings are also under
the Public Works Department, but those departments are included under Article 4, General Government Buildings, as



required by the State DRA. As many of you know, Sam Clarke was appointed in August to replace Bob Harrington. Sam
previously supervised the sewer department. He is settling in very well to his new position and is coming up with new ideas
of ways to manage his department effectively. He understands the strong desire for improved sidewalks and you will be
seeing work in that area this spring and summer. The decrease in this section of the budget is due to the work of the Sewer
Department in reducing the flows of wastewater to the Sunapee Wastewater Treatment Plant. Flow reductions were achieved
by detecting, and fixing, areas of water infiltration into sewer lines. She asked voters to approve this article.

CARD VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE

ARTICLE 7
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of three hundred fourteen thousand twenty-seven dollars
($314,027) for HEALTH AND WELFARE DEPARTMENTS. The Board of Selectnen and Budget Committee
recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required)

FY2025 FY2026

HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Health Administration 6,367 6,271
Lake Sunapee Region Visiting Nurse Association 12,760 12,748
Kearsarge Council on Aging 38,500 38,500
New London Hospital Ambulance 205,091 191,910
Court Appointed Special Advocates (CASA) 2,000 2,000
WELFARE DEPARTMENT
Welfare Administration 5,497 16,598
Intergovernmental Welfare (CAP) 6,000 6,000
Welfare/Vendor Payments 25,000 40,000
TOTAL $301,215 $314,027
Motion: Amy Kaplan Second: Lynn Lewis

Bill Helm explained that the article includes funding for health and welfare. It includes funds for the nonprofits agencies
that assist the town’s residents including Kearsarge Council on Aging, the VNA, New London Hospital Ambulance and
CASA, which appoints trained volunteers to assist children who have experienced abuse and neglect. It also provides a
stipend for the Health Officer, Dr. Nick Baer.

The welfare department is headed by Celeste Cook. This budget includes funding to go from a stipend position to a part
time position to have more time to assist applicants to get state assistance, relieving the need for town assistance. The
welfare department has experienced an increased need due to lack of affordable housing as people who cannot find, or
afford, the rising cost of housing seek financial assistance from the town. He asked voters to approve the article.

CARD VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE

ARTICLE 8
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one million sixty-six thousand one hundred four dollars
($1,066,104) for RECREATION AND CULTURE AND CONSERVATION. The Board of Selectmen and Budget
Committee recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required)

FY2025 FY2026

Recreation Department 243,371 236,929
Tracy Memorial Library 709,895 756,695
Patriotic Purposes 300 300
Other Culture, History and Archives 1,000 1,000
King Solomon’s Lodge 6,000
Conservation Administration 28,093 26,380
Energy Committee 900 900
Housing Commission 16,302 6,500
Other-Care of Trees & Milfoil 32.400 31,400

TOTAL $1,032,261 $1,066,104



Motion: Amy Kaplan Second: Jan Beardsley-Blanco

Selectman Kidder explained that this article includes the Recreation Department, Tracy Memorial Library, Archives, town
boards: Conservation Commission, Housing Commission, Energy Committee and support of the 4 lake protective
associations that provide lake hosts to inspect boats for invasive species.

Funds are also included for the Tree Warden (Dave Carey) to take care of the town’s trees which usually includes pruning
but could also include removal and replanting.

One new group is King’s Solomon’s Lodge in Elkins. This property is used by boaters on Pleasant Lake to park vehicles
and trailers when they are on the water. Use of this land for this purpose alleviates traffic issues in Elkins Beach and boat
launch area. She asked that voters support this article.

Molly Morgan asked a question about the library budget increase. A card vote was taken to allow Richard Tutwiler, Library
Director, to address the meeting,.
CARD VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE

ARTICLE 9
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of six hundred twenty-eight thousand forty-seven dollars
($628,047) for the payment of PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST OF LONG-TERM DEBT. The Board of Selectmen and
Budget Committee recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required)

FY2025 FY2026

Principal -Bonds and Notes 574,736 461,946

Interest - Bonds and Notes 194,145 166,100

Tax Anticipation Note 1 1

TOTAL $768,882  $628,047
Motion: Amy Kaplan Second: Jan Beardsley-Blanco

Bill Helm made a motion to pass over this article until the vote on Article 3 is known. This was seconded by Dan Lewis.

CARD VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE TO PASS OVER ARTICLE

ARTICLE 10
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one million one hundred fifty-six thousand
dollars ($1,156,000) from the following sources: one million ninety thousand dollars ($1,090,000) from
general taxation and sixty-six thousand dollars ($66,000) from the sewer fund, to be placed in previously
established CAPITAL AND NON-CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS (CRF), as follows. The Board of Selectmen
and Budget Committee recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required)

FY2025  FY2026

Sidewalk Project 50,000 100,000
Fire Breathing Apparatus 139,999 54,000
Conservation Land Acquisition 30,001 -0-
Fire Vehicle 250,000 116,000
Highway Equipment Replacement 350,000 500,000
Tracy Library Improvements 60,000 200,000
Town Building Maintenance 150,000 100,000
Energy Conservation -0- 20,000
Sewer Department =0- 66,000

TOTAL $1,030,000 $1,156,000



Motion: Amy Kaplan Second: Jan Beardsley-Blanco

Bill Helm was called on to explain the article stating that Capital Reserve funds are the town’s savings accounts. Funds
are placed in the funds for future purchases. The Capital Improvement Program, completed by the Planning Board, is one
mechanism for planning that the Selectmen and Budget Committee use to determine the level of funding needed.

This budget seeks total payments in the amount of $1,156,000 for deposit into 8 funds. The $66,000 for the sewer
department is funded by sewer users.

In some cases, these funds are available to the selectmen during the year without a specific vote of town meeting because
previous town meetings have authorized the selectmen to use the funds for the purpose stated in the fund. This year the
selectmen expect to use capital reserve funds for:

$15,000 to maintain the town’s cemeteries

$60,000 for sidewalk improvements

$250,000 for a backhoe in the highway department, and

$10,000 for a zero turn mower in the highway department

Voters were asked to support this article.

Peter Vedova offered a motion to increase the Energy Committee from $20,000 to $30,000. He was seconded by Dan Lewis.
Several voters commented on the article offering general support to the Energy Committee.

Card vote in the affirmative to amend Energy Committee from $20,000 to $30,000.

Molly Morgan offered a motion to increase the amount for the Energy Committee from $30,000 to $60,000 and was
seconded by Bob Bowers.

Several voters spoke against this amendment including Jamie Hess, Chairman of the Energy Committee.

At this point the second amendment to raise the Energy Conservation Fund contribution from $30,000 to $60,000 was voted
on and failed a card vote.

There was some discussion on the library and Richard Tutwiler, Library Director, answered a few voter questions.

The moderator called for a vote on the total appropriation for Article 10 which had been amended to add $10,000 to the
Energy Conservation Fund making the total appropriation $1,166,000. A vote to cease debate on Article 10 passed a card
vote and a final card vote on the article was taken.

CARD VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE ON AMENDED ARTICLE

Moderator Todd stated that his astute neighbor had pointed out that the languages of these articles is not identical. One of
the reasons is that one of them concerns a long-term lease. All of the articles in the warrant are reviewed by the New
Hampshire Department of Revenue Administration for legal correctness and consistency.

ARTICLE 11

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred thirty-two thousand three hundred three dollars
($132,303) for the payment of the lease/purchase agreement entered into by a vote of Town Meeting in 2022 for the
replacement of Fire Engine #2 and to authorize funding of this amount by withdrawal of one hundred thirty-two thousand
three hundred three dollars ($132,303) from the Fire Vehicles Replacement Capital Reserve Fund previously established
for that purpose. The Board of Selectmen and Budget Committee recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required)

Motion: John Tilley Second: Amy Kaplan



Selectman Kidder stated this article seeks the withdrawal of $132,303 from the Fire Vehicle Replacement capital reserve
fund. This is the 4th payment on the new Engine #2 that was delivered to the Town in January 2024. If approved, this fund
would have a balance of $275,812. She asked that voters support this article.

CARD VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE

ARTICLE 12

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of two hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($275,000) for the
purchase of a new chassis for Tanker 1 and to authorize the withdrawal of two hundred seventy-five thousand dollars
($275,000) from the Fire Vehicles Replacement Capital Reserve Fund previously established. The Board of Selectmen and
Budget Committee recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required)

Motion: Charlie Giles Second: Jan Beardsley-Blanco

Selectman Casey explained that this article requests funds in the amount of $275,000 to purchase a new chassis for Tanker
1 in the fire department, using funds from the Capital Reserve Fund for Fire Vehicles Replacement. The Fire Department
is replacing the chassis only, and will use the existing tanker body as a way to save funds. If this appropriation is approved,
the fund would then have a balance of $812. She asked voters to support this article.

CARD VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE

ARTICLE 13

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) for the purchase
of fire breathing apparatus for the Fire Department and to authorize the withdrawal of three hundred fifty thousand dollars
($350,000) from the Fire Self-contained Breathing Apparatus Capital Reserve Fund previously established for that purpose.
The Board of Selectmen and Budget Committee recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required)

Motion: Charlie Giles Second: Jan Beardsley-Blanco

Selectman Helm explained this article requests $350,000 for the purchase of fire breathing apparatus for the fire department.
The planning for the replacement of this equipment has been done over several years to accumulate the funds needed to
replace this life saving gear in a timely manner. If approved, the fund will have a balance of $180. He asked voters to support
this issue.

CARD VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE

ARTICLE 14

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for upgrades to the town’s
website, including compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. The Board of Selectmen and Budget Committee
recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required)

Motion: Charlie Giles Second: Lynn Lewis

Selectman Kidder was called on to explain that the town’s website is critically important to make information available to
citizens who don’t routinely go to the community bulletin board or town office bulletin boards to check for posted notices.
The town website is in need of upgrades to make it easier to navigate and to ensure that it is ADA compliant, allowing all
residents to access the important information posted there. Once this is completed that town will be able to transition to on-
line forms, which will allow submission of many documents online. She asked voters to support this article.

CARD VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE



ARTICLE 15

To see if the Town will establish an Expendable Trust Fund for the purpose of having funds to payout accumulated leave
time owed to employees upon separation of employment and to raise and appropriate the sum of ten thousand dollars
($10,000) to be deposited into the Fund. The Board of Selectmen and Budget Committee recommend this
appropriation. (Majority vote required)

Motion: Charlie Giles Second: Lynn Lewis

Selectman Casey explained that this article will establish an expendable trust fund that will allow funds to accumulate from
year to year, alleviating the need to include funds in the operating budget each year. When an employee separates
employment with the town, the unused accumulated leave time the employee has must be paid out to him/her. This fund
will provide funds for that purpose. The initial payment of $10,000 will fund the trust fund. If there is no need for a payout
in a fiscal year, the funds will stay in the fund. She asked that voters support this article

CARD VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE

ARTICLE 16

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of sixty-thousand dollars ($60,000) for the purpose of
repairs to Tracy Memorial Library and to authorize funding of this amount by withdrawal of sixty thousand dollars
($60,000) from the Tracy Library Building Maintenance Capital Reserve Fund previously established for that purpose.
The Board of Selectinen and Budget Committee recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required)

Motion: Amy Kaplan Second: Dan Lewis

Selectman Helm was called on to explain that the Library Trustees are continuing their efforts to maintain the iconic Tracy
Memorial Library with scheduled outside repairs in the amount of $60,000. He asked voters to approve this article.

CARD VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE

ARTICLE 17

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) to refurbish the town's
historical markers and to authorize the withdrawal of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) from two sources: twenty
thousand dollars ($20,000) from the Addie Gay Fund and twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) from the James Emery
Fund; these trusts were established for the support of the general fund of the town. These historical markers celebrate
important people, places and events in the town’s history. They were installed throughout the town, one per year from
1963 - 1978, to commemorate New London's bicentennial in 1979. The Board of Selectmen and Budget Committee
recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required)

Motion: Doug Baxter Second: Dan Lewis

Selectman Kidder was called on to explain this article. Stating, before she turns this article over to Charlene Baxter, one of
the proponents of this project, She thanked these citizens for recognizing that these historical markers needed refurbishment
and for stepping up to do the research needed to bring these markers back to life. They are a great example of citizens taking
positive action to make our town such a great place to live. Funding for this project will come from two trust funds that
were established by the town in 1976 and 1981 for use for town purposes. Unlike trust funds that are created by others and
offered to the town to be used for specific purposes (the Mary Haddad Trust Fund and the Steve Mendelson funds, for
example) these trusts contain funds that were town funds set aside for future town purposes. She wanted to note that Doug
and Charlene Baxter, Shelby and Woody Blunt, and Ann and Pierre Bedard all worked on this project. She then turned it
over to Charlene Baxter who explained the project and urged voters to support the article.

Moderator Todd mentioned that there is a marker on Old Main St and when it was installed 60 odd years ago, the proponents
of it for publicity purposes wanted to have his father come and lift him up to pull a canvas cover off of it for the cameras



but for whatever reason, the event came and went and it never happened. He got over not having the publicity but does
really support this project and thinks it’s great.

CARD VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE

ARTICLE 18

Property Taxes for Private Education: A Call for Responsible Use

Whereas, taxpayers have a right to know how their money is spent and deserve clear, verifiable evidence that it is being
spent wisely and delivering results; and

Whereas, taxpayer dollars are being diverted from public schools to private and religious education through Education
Freedom Accounts (vouchers), and this shift does NOT reduce public school expenses, leaving local taxpayers to cover
the difference through higher property taxes; and

Whereas, unlike public schools, private education funded by taxpayers through vouchers lacks key accountability
measures, such as reporting how funds are used, tracking student performance, ensuring services for students with
disabilities, conducting background checks for staff, and adherence to minimum standards;

Therefore, we, the voters of New London New Hampshire, call on our state elected officials to uphold their duty to fiscal
responsibility by rejecting any expansion of taxpayer funding for private education until we have full accountability,
transparency, and a sustainable funding plan that ensures no further strain on public schools or local property taxpayers.
We further direct the New London Select Board to deliver this warrant article and results in writing to New Hampshire's
Governor and members of the State Legislature within thirty days of this vote. Article by petition (Majority vote required)

Motion: Liz Stikeman Second: Bebe Casey

Selectmen Casey explained this petitioned warrant article addresses current state level issues regarding public education
funding. Although it's the last article of the evening, it may be one of the most crucial. The state has consistently reduced
its spending on public education, shifting more responsibility to property taxpayers. Simultaneously, it has decreased
accountability for taxpayer money allocated to education freedom accounts. By supporting Article 18, voters would send a
message to the state demanding greater accountability for our tax dollars. She asked voters to approve this article.

Liz Stikeman stated there was some confusion that this was about getting rid of freedom accounts and that’s not the case at
all. It's about really dealing with accountability and understanding where taxpayer dollars are going in the freedom accounts
system. Originally, these accounts were set up for kids that went to public school that weren't doing well, and so they were
being given an option to choose another school and get a certain amount of money, which they could take as a voucher and
switch into another school system. There was a residency requirement and there is also an income level. A recent audit by
the Department of Education here in the state found that in the small audit that they did that, 25% of the students that have
used these vouchers have a residency problem or an income are not meeting the income requirements. Liz represents 100
people that actually signed this petition who went to the Kearsarge Deliberative Session and realized that they wanted some
to take some action to get more clarity on what is happening with regard to vouchers. And so this is the origination of this
warrant article. She hoped voters could support it. It's about asking the town and the Select Board to go to the state, rather
than just having individuals do it, but the town go represent us all and say please get more clarity, accountability and
oversight to this system. She encourages voters to vote yes on this article.

CARD VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE

Moderator Todd received the results of the vote on Article 3 at this point and wanted to point out that 548 voters voiced
their opinion on Article 3. He thanked all the voters for turning out. He announced the results as being 289 in favor of
Article 3 and 259 against so while to passed a simple majority, bond issues require a 60% vote to pass and this article on
had 53% so it fails.

ARTICLE 9 REVISITED
Moderator Todd explained restricting reconsideration on Article 3 and a motion was made by Moderator Todd and
seconded by Dan Lewis to vote to restrict reconsideration on Article 3. Before this vote happened, Charlie Giles asked



about amending Article 9 that contained the interest for Article 3’s bond. Peter Stanley shouted out that there was a
motion on the floor that was active. Moderator Todd withdrew his motion for restricting reconsideration on Article 3 so
that the amendment to Article 9 could be discussed first. Article 9 was our long-term debt service containing interest of
$23,875 that should be removed as Article 3 failed. Bob Bowers made a point of order saying that the bill was initially
tabled so he made a motion to put Article 9 back on the table that was seconded by Christine Klink. Conrad Bolton had a
point of order that the article had been passed over and not tabled. A motion was made by Charlie Giles and seconded by
Lynn Lewis to consider Article 9. Motion passed by a card vote.

Ben Wallace questioned whether or not the Article needed to be amended at all. Kim Hallquist explained that with Article
3 failing, the options were to leave the money in there and it wouldn’t get spent or to keep the tax rate as low as possible,
you remove the money from the budget. Tom Foerster asked what would happen if we amended it tonight and
reconsidered Article 3 and it passed and then we’d be short the interest payments for the bond. Moderator Todd explained
that Article 9 could be amended at the reconsideration meeting to put the interest money back in Article 9. A motion was
made by Charlie Giles and seconded by Lynn Lewis amend Article 9 to remove $23,875 in interest. This passed by a card
vote. Article 9 new total is $604,172 as amended.

CARD VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE FOR AMENDED ARTICLE

ARTICLE 19
To hear the reports of agents, auditors, and committees heretofore chosen, to pass any vote relating thereto, and to transact
any other business that may legally come before said meeting. (Majority vote required)

Motion: Will Kidder Second: Bebe Casey
There were no additional reports to be read.

Bob Bowers made a motion to dissolve the meeting that was seconded by Greg Sargent. Mary Ann Barton clarified that if
the voters voted to close the meeting there would be no reconsideration of any articles so in order to reconsider articles,
they would need to vote no on adjourning the meeting. Moderator Todd agreed that was how he saw it. Eula Kozma was
interested in asking more questions about reconsideration. Peter Stanley made a point of order that there could be no
discussion on a motion to adjourn and that the vote needed to happen. Moderator Todd agreed and asked for a card vote
on adjournment. He was in doubt as to the result so he had ballot clerks come to their assigned areas to count cards.
Christine Klink asked for clarification as to what the consequence of their votes would be. As Moderator Todd started to
explain, Peter Stanley again strongly asserted that there could be no debate on the Article. Moderator Todd asserted that it
was an explanation and not debating the article. He went on to explain that we were voting to end the meeting and if that
happened, we’d go home. If it was voted to not adjourn the meeting, then we would continue to discuss items. Mike
Quinn clarified that there would be no reconsideration if the meeting was adjourned. Moderator Todd agreed that was the
case. After the count, the motion to adjourn failed a counted card vote 109-117.

It was moved by Christine Klink and seconded by Eula Kozma to restrict reconsideration on Article 3. Christine asked for
clarification that it would mean that we don’t reconsider tonight but the town has to have another meeting in seven days,
and that there will be an announcement for everyone to come back for a vote. Moderator Todd explained that was partially
correct. He explained that if we pass the motion to restrict reconsideration. And then two minutes later, somebody says,
they move to reconsider Article 3 and it's seconded and it's discussed and the reconsideration motion passes. The meeting
will reconsider it seven days later. If we pass the motion to restrict reconsideration and simply dissolve. No big deal. You
have to have the motion to restrict reconsideration passed and followed by the motion to reconsider passed then we’d
reconsider it 7 days later. Renotice the meeting, reamended Article 9 if Article 3 passes to include the interest we just took
out. He asked if that answered her question. Christine answered that it did. Moderator Todd asked if there were other
questions. Don Monticello clarified that it was no sooner than 7 days and not 7 days exactly. Several other clarifying
questions were asked as well as a point of order by Bob Bowers stating he believed that the person to make the motion to
restrict consideration needs to be on the prevailing side. The motion to restrict reconsideration on Article 3 passed by a
card vote.



A motion was made by Bob Bowers and seconded by Rich Epstein to close the proceedings and the dissolve meeting. The
Moderator was in doubt as to the card vote so the ballot clerks come out to count the cards. A question was asked by
Molly Morgan clarifying that if the vote to dissolve the meeting passed. there would be no reconsideration. Moderator
Todd answered in the affirmative. The motion to dissolve the meeting failed by a counted card vote of 99 to 107.

Molly Morgan then made a motion to reconsider Article 3 that was seconded by Christine Klink. Molly and Moderator
Todd had a discussion about her difficulties in finding the rules for the meeting after making several attempts. He stated
they were online and explained that the rules could always be overridden by a vote at town meeting and he was by no
means all powerful. Juan Garcia stated that he’d change his vote not to leave to one to leave if people voted to reconsider
Article 3. Bob Bowers brought up his point of order again that it’s good procedure to have the person making the motion
to reconsider prove that they voted on the side that won. Molly Morgan stated that she didn’t understand and maybe the
statues should be looked up. Moderator Todd weighed in that he didn’t think it was anyone’s business how someone voted
in a secret ballot vote so he was going to let her make the motion and the people vote on it. Rich Epstein stated that he
thought that it was extremely unfair to people who had left the meeting for people to vote something through at the end of
the meeting. Moderator Todd explained that that was not what was happening, and we were voting to reconsider at least 7
days later. Reconsideration of Article 3 passed with a counted card vote 120 to 83.

The Moderator then asked for a motion to reconsider Article 9 as the is connection to Article 3. The motion was offered
by Dan Lewis and seconded by Charlie Giles. Bob Bowers made a point of order that there was no restriction of
reconsideration of Article 9 so by voting the reconsider it, we were actually reconsidering it now. Moderator Todd
explained that we needed to make a motion to restrict reconsideration of Article 9 and then both Article 3 and Article 9
would be discussed at an upcoming meeting. Charlie Giles made the motion and was seconded by Will Kidder. The
motion to restrict reconsideration passed a card vote.

There was then another motion made to reconsider Article 9 by Dan Lewis and seconded by Charlie Giles. This passed a
card vote.
Bill Helm offered a motion to dissolve the meeting that was seconded by Charlie Giles. This passed a card vote.

Moderator Todd asked if people would be willing to stay and stack chairs before they left.

The meeting recessed at 10:16pm.

RECONSIDERATION TOWN MEETING
MAY 14, 2025
247™ TOWN MEETING PART 2
HOGAN CENTER GYM AT COLBY-SAWYER COLLEGE 6:00PM
396 TOTAL VOTERS CHECKED IN

Moderator Todd opened the meeting with a brief explanation of we were here to reconsider Articles 3 and 9 as voted at
the prior meeting. He explained how votes would be taken and that there were handouts of the text of the Articles.

Selectman Casey offered an update on the Town Administrator search and announced that a New London native, Ashley
Seybold, had been hired by the Selectmen. The selectmen look forward to her starting on June 5t

ARTICLE 3

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Nine Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars ($955,000) for
the purpose of continuing the investigation, planning, and design of a new police facility. This appropriation will be for the
purchase of 4.0 acres on Seamans Road, Map 86-027 at the purchase price of $350,000, the remainder to be used for
subdivision of the land from the larger parcel and for sitework. Sitework can include, but is not limited to site survey,
clearing and grading, soil borings and testing. The design work will inform the town of the size, layout, appearance and



potential cost of the building, and infrastructure. Additional conditions on the purchase of the land include: (1) the seller
retains the right to repurchase the land for a period of 15 years, at the purchase price of $350,000, in the event that the town
elects to sell the land; (2) the town will use “Dark Sky” compliant lighting for any development on the property and (3) the
entrance to the town facility will be via a public way that will allow for access to the remaining land for future development
by the property owners. Furthermore, to authorize the issuance of nine hundred fifty-five thousand dollars ($955,000)
of bonds or notes in compliance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (NH RSA 33:1 et.seq.as amended) and
to authorize the Board of Selectmen to issue and negotiate such bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon.
Recommendation: The Board of Selectinen recommend this appropriation by a vote of 3-0 and the Budget Committee
recommend this appropriation by a vote of 8-2. (3/5 Ballot vote required)

Motion: Virginia Irwin Second: Celeste Cook

Selectmen Kidder was called on to explain the issue. Selectmen Kidder explained that even though she had previously
advocated for this article at the last meeting, after meeting with the land owners, Budget Committee and Police Facilities
Committee, the Selectmen had decided that they cannot support moving forward on this article while they know now that
there will be an article for a new Public Works building next year. She offered a motion to indefinitely postpone this article
that was seconded by Celeste Cook. Moderator Todd explained that indefinitely postponed means that it would be killed for
this fiscal year. The questioned was called and a card vote was taken.

CARD VOTE IN THE AFFIRMATIVE TO INDEFINITELY POSTPONE

AMENDED ARTICLE 9
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of six hundred twenty-eight thousand forty-seven dollars
($628,047) for the payment of PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST OF LONG-TERM DEBT. The Board of Selectmen and
Budget Committee recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required)

FY2025 FY2026

Principal -Bonds and Notes 574,736 461,946
Interest - Bonds and Notes 194,145 142,225
Tax Anticipation Note 1 1
TOTAL $768,882 $604,172

Moderator Todd explained that this article needs to be voted on as well because we amended it to not include the interest
for the Police Station at the last meeting it would be proper to pass this bill as is.

CARD VOTE IN AFFIRMATIVE TO PASS AMENDED ARTICLE 9

The meeting was dissolved at 6:20PM

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
JUNE 18, 2025
247™ TOWN MEETING PART 3
WHIPPLE MEMORIAL TOWN HALL 5:00PM
41 TOTAL VOTERS CHECKED IN

Moderator Todd opened the meeting at 5Spm and welcomed voters. He offered a brief explanation of the
previous meetings and what led us to this meeting. There was a discussion about when the last time Town
Meeting was held at Whipple. While some at the meeting thought it might have been 1987, Jim Perkins verified
it as being 1965.



Selectman Casey made a motion to see if the Town would vote to ratify the results of the March 12th Town
Meeting and the subsequent May 14th reconsideration meeting of Articles #3 and #9 even though the date, time
and place for the reconsideration meeting was not announced at the March 12th Town Meeting pursuant to RSA
40:10,11. This was seconded by Janet Kidder. There was no discussion on the motion.

CARD VOTE IN AFFIRMATIVE

John Wilson offered and motion to adjourn the meeting which was seconded by almost everyone in attendance.
CARD VOTE IN AFFIRMATIVE

The meeting was adjourned at 5:06. Finally.

Respectfully submitted,

Wbt 7 K3y Nt Me ¥

William F Kidder III, Town Clerk A true copy attest: William F Kidder III, Town Clerk



